504066953 10/26/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4113619

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT W. SCHOPF JR	10/25/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENHANCED SYSTEMS & PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	4700 WATSON DRIVE
City:	DOYLESTOWN
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18902-1843

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7390340
Patent Number:	7896959

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)635-2213

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-266-3330

Email: jcurtin@cappat.com, knetznik@cappat.com

Correspondent Name: CAPITOL PATENT & TRADEMARK LAW FIRM, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 1995

Address Line 4: VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22183

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3103-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN E.CURTIN
SIGNATURE:	/John E. Curtin/
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=3103-001_assignment#page1.tif source=3103-001_assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504066953 REEL: 040132 FRAME: 0322

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I, Robert W. Schopf, Jr., of Doylestown, PA hereby sell, assign and transfer to Enhanced Systems & Products, Inc., of 4700 Watson Drive Dovlestown, PA 18902-1843, United States of America, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to recover any and all past damages and royalties, the right to bring suit for such damages, royalties and an injunction and the right to defend against all legal and equitable attacks, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions described in U.S. Patent No. 7,390,340 and U.S. Patent No. 7,896,959 (the "Patents"), executed by me of even date herewith, and all the rights and privileges in said Patents; and I also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Enhanced Systems & Products, Inc., the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions including the right to recover any and all past damages and royalties, the right to bring suit for such damages, royalties and an injunction and the right to defend against all legal and equitable attacks.

I authorize **Enhanced Systems & Products, Inc.** to maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application or patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of **Enhanced Systems & Products**, **Inc.** to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

I request that any and all additional patents for said inventions be issued to **Enhanced Systems & Products**, **Inc**. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as **Enhanced Systems & Products**, **Inc**. may designate.

PATENT REEL: 040132 FRAME: 0323 I agree that, when requested, I shall, without charge to **Enhanced Systems & Products, Inc.** but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said Patents, or other forms of protection.

I agree that if required to protect my interests, the interests of **Enhanced Systems & Products, Inc.** or the value of the Patents this Agreement can be considered a *nunc pro tunc* assignment effective as of the filing date of the applications that matured into the Patents.

	Robert W. Schopf, Jr.
	Robert W. Schopi, Jr.
Date: 10 25/16	
United States of America)	
State of PA) ss.:
County of BUCKS)
me personally came Rol individual described in ar acknowledged execution of COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	day of <u>ortobe</u> , <u>2016</u> , before bert W. Schopf, Jr. known to me to be the nd who executed the foregoing instrument, and f the same.
NOTARIAL SEAL PURVI DHARIK PATEL Notary Public	Notary Public
DOYLESTOWN BORD BUCKS COUNTY	

PATENT REEL: 040132 FRAME: 0324

RECORDED: 10/26/2016

My Commission Expires Apr 21, 2020